RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

HONG KONG SECTION OF GUANGZHOU-SHENZHEN-HONG KONG EXPRESS RAIL LINK

AUTHORIZATION FOR PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A FOOTBRIDGE STAIRCASE ON THE NORTHERN SIDE OF JORDAN ROAD NEAR MTR AUSTIN STATION AND A SECTION OF JORDAN ROAD; AND TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A SECTION OF JORDAN ROAD

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:—

- (A) the permanent closure of the following with effect from 12 February 2012:–
 - (I) a footbridge staircase on the northern side of Jordan Road near MTR Austin Station, as delineated and shown in blue on Plan numbered XRL/G44/0014/1; and
 - (II) a section of Jordan Road between its junction with Lin Cheung Road and a point about 15 metres northeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in red on Plan numbered XRL/G44/0014/1; and
- (B) the temporary closure of a section of Jordan Road between a point about 10 metres southeast of its junction with Lin Cheung Road and a point about 150 metres southeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in green on Plan numbered XRL/G44/0014/1 during the period from 12 February 2012 to 31 March 2014,

I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that all public or private rights in, upon, under or over the footbridge staircase and the section of the road as described in (A) above with effect from 12 February 2012; and the section of the road as described in (B) above during the period from 12 February 2012 to 31 March 2014, shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Edward To)
Acting Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)